

**PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS / AMENDMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE QUERIES RAISED BY PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON DT.09.11.2018, 03.00 PM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF OSMCL FOR THE SUPPLY OF GLUCOMETER, TEST STRIPS AND AUTO DISABLE LANCETS**

**Bid Ref. No.: OSMCL/2018-19/EQP-GLUCOMETER/13**

**Brief note on the Tender:**

- Date & Time of release of bid -02.11.2018, 3 PM.
- Date & time of Pre-bid meeting - 09.11.2018, 3 PM.
- Date & time of Online bid submission Start Date - 15.11.2018, 3 PM.
- Last Date & Time of Online bid submission - 03.12.2018, 5 PM.
- Date & time of online Technical bid opening - 07.12.2018, 11 AM.
- Date of opening of Price Bid -To be informed to the qualified bidders.

**The tender was published in:**

1. The Times of India and The Indian Express
  2. The Dharitri and The Sambad
  3. E-tender Portal of NIC
  4. OSMCL Website
- Total No. of prospective bidders/ representatives present in the pre-bid meeting are ten **(10)**.
  - The queries raised by the prospective bidders on the above mentioned tender references were thread barely discussed.
  - The recommendations on technical specifications and pre-bid amendments with justifications are attached as **Annexure-A** and are unanimously accepted by the committee. The committee also recommended for corrigendum regarding typo-graphical error in price bid format in excel format and the clause pertaining to price evaluation criteria (Clause no. 6.23.2).

**Corrigendum**

1. In the price bid format of excel file under the item no.3 (Row no.3), the item is corrected as **“Auto disable Lancet (One pack of lancets should consist of 110nos. of auto disable lancets)”**.
2. Under tender clause no. 6.23 (Price bid evaluation), the clause no. 6.23.2 is corrected as **“The bidders must have to quote the price of individual item such as 1no. of Glucometer with required accessories as per the specification ,One Pack having 100 Nos. of test strips, One Pack having 110 Nos. of auto disable lancets in the respective rows of Excel BOQ format. However, price evaluation shall be made taking into consideration of unit rate of individual items with total requirement quantity of that item in the tender. The total cost calculated shall be considered for deriving the lowest evaluated price for the bidder. The POs shall be placed separately in phased manner for machines and strips as per requirement.”**

**ANNEXURE-A**

**Queries and necessary amendments relating to Technical Specification (Item wise)**

Sl.	Item Name/ Particulars	Queries raised by the prospective bidders	Original Technical Specification	Clarifications/ Amendments in response to the queries.
1	Glucometer with Strips and Auto disable Lancets	Section VII Product Eligibility Criteria (Pg No-53) Pt. 1- Auto disable lancets may have CE or USFDA certification as like the device.	Product should be CE as per IVD or USFDA Certified.	<b>Amended</b> The device should be CE as per IVD or USFDA Certified and the auto disable lancet should be CE or USFDA certified.

	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Product Eligibility Criteria (Pg No-52)</b> Pt. 4- Only strip shall have certification from NIB (National Institute of Biologicals) as a biological product instead of the device.</p>	<p>The device and test strips should be certified by the National Institutes of Biologicals (NIB), Govt. of India.</p>	<p><b>Amended</b> The test strips should be certified by the National Institutes of Biologicals (NIB), Govt. of India.</p>
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Pt.3- a) Measurement range may be 10 to 900mg/dl.instead of 30 to 600mg/dl. Or b) Measurement range may be 30 to 800mg/dl.instead of 30 to 600mg/dl.</p>	<p>Measurement range: 30 to 600 in mg/dl.</p>	<p><b>No Change</b></p>
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Pt.4- Accuracy should be as per International Standard ISO 15197 only. Year 2013 should be removed.</p>	<p>Accuracy should be as per International Standard ISO 15197: 2013 (Requirements for Blood-glucose monitoring systems for self-testing in managing diabetes mellitus).</p>	<p><b>No Change</b></p>
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Test strip may be auto coded.</p>	<p>Additional point of suggestion.</p>	<p><b>Amended</b> The test strip should be auto coded or code free.</p>
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Pt.12- Strip ejection facility should be retained.</p>	<p>Should have strip ejection button facility to avoid cross contamination to the operator.</p>	<p><b>No Change &amp; Clarified as</b> Should have strip ejection button facility to avoid cross contamination to the operator.</p>
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Pt.12- Strip ejection facility should be removed.</p>		
	<p><b>Section VII</b> <b>Technical specifications (Pg No-52)</b> Test strips may be in individually foiled pouch to avoid contamination. Sample size may be 1ul, testing time may be 10 seconds and memory for 300 tests, Shelf life of 24 points.</p>	<p>Additional points of suggestion.</p>	<p><b>No Change</b></p>

## **Queries and necessary recommendations relating to Techno-Commercial terms**

### **1. Queries:**

The past supply in last three years for both device and test strips of 50% of tender quantity may be considered under past performance.

### **Response to Queries:**

#### **Amendment:**

**The bidder as a manufacturer/importer/distributor should have past supply with proof of document for 50% of the required quantity of tender (As per Tender Schedule of Requirement) executed directly by manufacturer or Importer or through distributor) for both device as well as test strips individually qualifying for the quoted make of the glucometer and test strips supplied to any Govt. organization / Private Hospitals/ Government Corporations/ Corporate Hospitals / PSU Hospitals / UN Agencies in India in last three years.**

### **2. Queries:**

The price evaluation may be made combining only the device and the test strips, not the auto disable lancets. The auto disable lancets may be evaluated separately as a separate item.

**Response to Queries: No Change**

**N.B:**

**1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged.**

**2. Since any text in the price BOQ can't be changed in the e-tender portal, the amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as amendments in the price bid/ BOQ also.**

**The last date of bid submission has been extended and the revised dates are as follows,**

**Last date of bid submission: Dt.10.12.2018, 5PM**

**Date of technical bid opening: Dt.13.12.2018, 11AM**

**Sd/  
Managing Director,  
OSMC**